The importance of PHC in shaping the health status of nations has been 

demonstrated in many studies around the world. The family health programme 

(FHP) in Brazil is said to probably be the world's biggest community-based PHC 

system. In 2007, that programme involved more than twenty-seven thousand 

(27,000) community based teams meant to provide care to about 85 million 

people (Brazilian Ministry of Health, Department of Primary Care, 2006). Its 

strategy was to provide all key primary care functions which included being the 

first access to contact for every new need and giving person-focused care on a

[...]

qualitative data sourced from interview of some selected key respondents in the 

PHC system. The tables from the data analysis are in Appendix II.

Analysis of Response Rate

Two hundred and fifty (250) questionnaire were administered to the 

selected sample. Out of these, one hundred and eighty-eight (188; 75.2%) were 

retrieved as shown in figure 4.1 below. The response rate shows the enthusiasm, 

commitment and the importance the respondents attached to this study which 

deals with the PHC system in Plateau State.  

Figure 4.1: Rate of Participants' Response to the Administered

[...]

think I know one in Barkin Ladi that has a doctor… even in our secondary 

facilities, we have shortage of doctors. So it's a big problem for us. We don't have 

doctors in our PHCs”. Actually, the data from the statistics department of the 

PHCDA clearly showed that only 2 out of the one thousand and seventy-four 

(1074) PHCs in Plateau state have medical doctors as shown in Appendix II; 

Table 4.34. With this figure, the assertion by Adegoke that the number of PHCs 

were inadequate may not be true for Plateau State (Adegoke, 2018).

In addition, to the issue of lack of doctors in the PHCs, the Director,